Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Bunster Properties Limited 02826968

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 10321 of 2011

({full name of court)
{a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Simon Thomas Nicholas O'Reilily
address{es) of Moerfields Corporate Recovery Limited Mcorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
administrator(s) 88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street
“London London

EC2vV 7QF EC2Vv 7QF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 22 October 2014 (b) 21 Apnl 2015

/,
Jirs
Signed
Joint Administrator
-
Dated i 5/ S / 15

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Simon Thomas
Mcorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London
EC2V 7QF

0207 186 1144
DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

A

23/05/2015 #230
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Dunster Properties Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

18 May 2015




Contents

Section
1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administration
3 Pre Administration Costs
4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
6 Prescribed Part
7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors
8 Meeting of Creditors to Amend Proposals
8 Exit from Administration
10 Creditors nghts
Appendices
] Statutory Information
i Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
] Time Analysis for period
v Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited Charging and Disbursement Recovery
Policy
\% Notice of Meeting of Creditors
A Joint Admirstrators’ Original proposals
Vil Statement of Revised Proposals
Vil Proxy Form

Disclaimer
This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating credito
is private and confidential and may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or qu

rs for information purposes The report
oled from, in whole or in

part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever



Dunster Properties Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)

1.

Background and Statutory Information

This 1s the Joint Administrators' sixth progress report on the conduct of the
Administration from 22 October 2014 to 21 Apnl 2015 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the Rules”)

This report should be read In conjunction with the Jomt Administrators’ previous
reports dated 18 January 2012, 2 June 2012, 1 November 2012, 8 May 2013, 21
October 2013, 16 May 2014 and 21 October 2014.

The Company entered Administration on 25 November 2011 and Simon Thomas
and Robert Pick, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed Joint
Administrators

Sheliey Bullman, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery Limited, replaced Robert Pick as Joint Administrator under a Court Order
dated 5 November 2012 Thus reset the reporting periods for the Administration to
six monthly periods from this date

Nicholas O'Reilly repiaced Shelley Buliman as Joint Admirustrator on 20 November
2013 by Order of the Court

To date, post appointment fees of £187,742 00 have been drawn In respect of the
Administration Further information regarding fees 1s given in section 5

Based on current information, and as previously reported, there will be no distribution
to the unsecured creditors

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Administrators’
appointment Is attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Administration

The affars, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
hability

The Joint Admimistrators’ original proposals anticipated that all classes of creditor
would be repaid i full This was based on financial information avatlable at the
time It 1s now estimated that only the first ranking secured creditors, Citibank NA,
will receive a distribution. This I1s as a result of the shortfalls suffered from the
property saies under the cross collateralisation agreement and the anticipated
increased claim under the agreement A number of factors have contributed to the
change n outcome including the need to undertake costly legal action and lower
than anticipated sale prices resulting in a reduced return to the Bank

In view of the above, the first ranking secured creditor will not be paid in full and
therefore there will not be a distnbution to unsecured creditors Due to the




21

substantial deviation from the original proposals it 1s necessary for me fo seek to
revise my original proposals In accordance with Paragraph 54 (2)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986 and Rule 2 45 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 In order
to do this, the Jomnt Administrators are required to call a meeting of creditors
Further details are provided at Section 8 below

Despite numerous requests the direcior has not provided the Joint Administrators
with a Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 22 October
2014 to 21 Apnil 2015 i1s attached at Appendix Il Also attached at Appendix Il 1s a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 25 November 2011
to 21 Apnil 2015

| would comment specifically as follows

Assets still to be realised

The Joint Administrators have a potential claim to a share of the surplus proceeds
from the sale of 4 Cromwell Crescent A dividend from the saie proceeds is
expected The level of the dividend Is uncertain as final accounts have not been
prepared following receipt of the surplus This surplus falls under the Banks fixed
charge security and will be distnbuted accordingly

In addition, the Joint Administrators identified three property freeholds that are In
the name of the Company Sales of all three freeholds have now been completed.

No further expenses were incurred in the penod of this report

Pre-administration Costs

The following amounts n respect of pre-administration costs were approved In
accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

EE= ] M D E i N R TN T R A P 5T PR gk
PN [

- [

B

L § T Sy o S P
Name \pftecipie’ht‘ e 1l.’-hrigajit:lescrlpt‘n?an of services'provided = .| ¥ - Total amount
- 2 pAd, tRian of.s . 1oL am

¥
e . = I
3 L VETA v g, e WL TSt IR PR -
b B A S * L I . -
e b A Ral e v Db v Sl e :

3 - S -
B ey \{g.q:ugplpr?ved. ,E:’K&

25 v B ey R o e s vt
iRt W, 2 AR s 2 e SRl Y R AL
Moorfields Corporate Recovery Advice given and preparalion to secure fixed £5,862 00
Lid charge assets

The pre-admirustration costs were reported in the Proposals dated 18 January
2012 and approval to payment has been sought and given by the secured creditors
in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules However, as post appointment
remuneration has been approved by the unsecureds credtor at a general meeting,
it 1s necessary for unsecured creditors to agree pre administration costs. In this
regard, approval will be sought to be held at the meeting to be held on 4 June
2015, further details are provided at Section 8 below




44

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As previously reported, at a meeting of creditors held on 12 July 2012, preferential
and unsecured creditors approved resolutions for the Joint Administrators to draw
remuneration based on the time costs incurred by themselves and therr staff in
deahng with this matter

The Joint Administrators have realised assets subject to a fixed charge on behalf of
the Bank and have received fee agreement from both of the fixed charge holders
To date £182,742 00 has been drawn in this regard

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information 1s given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees’, a
copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practibhoners
Association at www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow the link for 'Regulation
and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’), or i1s available in hard copy upon
writien request to the Joint Administrators offices

Attached at Appendix lll i1s a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Joint Administrators in managing the Administration dunng this penod Time costs
for the period from 22 October 2014 to 21 Apnl 2014 are £10,682 31 This
represents 42 17 hours at an average hourly rate of £253 31 per hour Time costs
drawn n the penod are £36,548 40

| also attach as Appendix Il a cumulative time analysis for the pernod from 25
November 2011 to 21 Apri 2014 which provides details of my tme costs since
appointment Time costs to 21 October 2014 have previously been reported in full

It is the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administrative tasks to
less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators Any matter
of complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Jomt Administrators

During the period since the last progress report, time has been spent in haising with
solictors In respect of the sale of the fresholds and calculating the potential
outcome for creditors and investigating the potential claim in respect of the sale
proceeds of 4 Cromwell Crescent

Attached at Appendix IV 1s a schedule detailing activities undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ SIP 9 This also contains additional information in relation to this
firm's policy on staffing, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates
by staff grade

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent
estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categones



51

52

61

62

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made 1n respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (f external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors' Committee or the general body of creditors  In line with Statement of
insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy o disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Administrators’ have incurred disbursements of £10 21 dunng the penod
but have not been drawn These are shown on the receipts and payments account
at Appendix 1. Disbursements incurred in the perod but not yet drawn are detailed
In section 2 4

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These
disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration Accordingly, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authonsing the Joint
Administrators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements It is our policy,
in hine with the Statement, to adwise of any Category 2 disbursements before they
are drawn

No category 2 disbursemenits have been drawn in this penod

Prescribed Part

Under the prowvisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admirstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured credttors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

A floating charge was granted n favour of Citibank NA on 12 August 2006 The
prescribed part would therefore ordinarily apply The Prescribed Part (section 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies where there are
floating charge realisations, net of costs and preferential claims (the ‘net property’),
to be set aside for unsecured creditors This equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
Subject to a maximum of £600,000




63

71

72

73

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing
for costs, there will be no net property from which to retamn and distnbute the
Prescnbed Part

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

The Bank holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets A dividend
of £4,222,742 18 has been paid to the Bank under their fixed charge in respect of
the Property

The Bank also holds cross guarantees in respect of four other properties within its
lending portfolio, 7a Redburn Street, Halswell House, The Old School and The Old
Rectory (“the Portfolio Properties”) These properties have now been sold and a
dividend of £3,731,648 00 has been paid to the Bank under therr fixed charge n
this regard

The estimated shortfali to the Bank under their fixed charge 1s £1,106,867 40

On 15 November 2011, Lewis Silkkin LLP secured a charging order against the
Company The result of the shortfall under the charge held by the Bank s that
insufficient assets are avatlable to enable a distribution to be made to Lewis Sitkin
LLP

Preferential Creditors

| have received 26 claims from employees in respect of preferential debts Dueto a
tack of records | am unable to venfy these claims, which have been passed to the
Redundancy Payments Office, and | awat confirmation that they have been
accepted It 1s unlikely that there will be funds available to distribute to the
preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

As detailed in my previous reports, following the sale of three Portfolio Properties,
and the higher than anticipated costs of realisation, there are lkely to be insufficient
funds to repay the fixed charge creditor in full The Joint Administrators currently
anticipate there will be insufficient funds realised to enable a distnibution to be
made to unsecured creditors

The total clams of unsecured creditors are currently estimated at £4,328,767
based on claims received from 34 creditors However, to date, creditors’ claims
have not been adjudicated

Meeting of Creditors to Revise Proposals

As detailed in paragraph 2 above, the Joint Administrators’ proposals anticipated
that all classes of creditor would be repaid in full based on financial information



91

92

10

101

102

avallable at the time It 1s now estimated that only the first ranking secured
creditors, Ciibank N A, will receive a distrbution Accordingly, pursuant fo
Paragraph 54(2)}(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators are required to convene a meeting of creditors for the creditors to
approve the revised proposals

in accordance with r2 45 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, notice of the meeting 1s
attached at Appendix V, The Joint Administrators’ onginal proposals are attached
at Appendix VI, the Statement of Revised Proposals 1s attached at Appendix VII
and a form of proxy Is attached at Appendix VIl

Exit from Administration

Based on present information it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to
enable any distribution to the unsecured creditors It Is therefore the Joint
Administrators’ intention to exit the Admirustration by way of dissolution

The Joint Administrators will seek to be discharged from liability under Paragraph
98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon therr
appomntment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about hus
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been
itemised Iin this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% n value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out 1n the progress report are excessive
(Rule 2 109)




if you have any queres regarding this repont please contact Jack Jones of this office In the
first nstance | will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six
months' time, whichever 1s the sooner

For and on behalf of
Dunsjéi Properties Limited

S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DDI 0207186 1153
Fax 020 7186 1177
Email  yones@moorfieldscr com

Simon Thomas and Robert Pick of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
were appeinted Joint Administrators on 25 November, 2011 Shelley Bullman, also of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery Limited replaced Robert Pick as Joint Administrator on § November 2012 by order of the Court Nicholas
O'Reilly, also of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, replaced Shelley Bullman as Joint Administrator on 20
November 2013 by order of the Court. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company The Administrators act as agents only and without personal hability



Company Information

Company Number

Registered Office

Trading Address

Principal Activity

Appointment details

Joint Administrators

Appendix |

Dunster Properties Limited
Statutory Information

02826968

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London,
EC2V 7QF

Halswell House, Halswell Park, Goathurst, Bridgwater, Somerset,
TAS 2DH

Development & Sale of Real Estate

Simon Thomas (IP Number 8920) and Nicholas O'Reilly (IP Number
8309)

Shelley Bullman replaced Robert Pick as Joint Administrator by
Order of the Court dated 5 November 2012.

Nichelas O'Rellly reptaced Shelley Bullman as Joint Administrator by
Order of the Court dated 20 November 2013

Jomnt Adminustrators’ address Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London,

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

EC2V 7QF

25 November 2011

High Court of Justice

10321 of 2011

Citibank N A (holder of QFCH)

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Admirustrators acting jointly or alone

The Company's registered office i1s from where the Company carnes

on its business Therefore In the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company's centre of main interests 1s in the United Kingdom and



Extensions

Dunster Properties Limited (in Administration) — Joint Admimustrators’ Progress Report

as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation

The Joint Admirustrators made an application to Court to extend the
Administration period for a further 12 months until 24 November
2013

The Joint Admunistrators made a second application to Court to
extend the Administration penod for a further 12 months untl 24
November 2014

The Joint Administrators made a third application to Court to extend
the Administration penod for a further 12 months until 24 November
2015




Appendix i
Dunster Properties Limited (in Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

for period from 25 November 2011 to 21 April 2015

From 25/11/2011 From 22/10/14
To 21/10/14 To 21704115 Total
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS (E} {£) {£)
Freehold Land & Property 8,525,000 00 9,250 00 8,534,250 00
Bank Interest 68,908 35 53 55 68,961 80
8,593,908 35 9,303 55 8,603,211 90
LESS FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS

Office Holder Fees 152,055 60 36,548 40 188,604 00
Office Holder Expenses 1,842 88 000 1,842 88
Legal Fees 259,814 75 5,819 85 265,734 70
Agents/Valuers Fees 135,520 00 D00 135,520 00
Insurance of Assets 2314865 000 23,148 65
Storage Costs 324 48 324 48 648 96
Corporation Tax 10,287 10 3,479 96 13,767 06
Bank charges 3750 000 37 50
583,030 96 46,272 79 629,303 75
Net Fixed Charge Realisations 8,010,877 39 (36,969 24) 7,973,808 15

DISTRIBUTION TO FIXED CHARGEHOLDER
Cibbank N A 7,954,390 18 000 7,954,390 18
Balance held on fixed charge account 56,487 21 {36,969 24) 19,517 97

FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS

Fumnniure & Equipment 1,500 00 ¢ o0 1,500 €O
Cash at Bank 567 00 0¢0 567 00
Bank interest Gross 8351 021 8372
Water Rates Refund 48 03 000 48 03
2,198 54 021 219875
LESS'FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Agents/Valuers fees 1,250 00 000 1,250 00
Searches 1100 000 11 00
Storage Costs 466 00 000 466 00
1,727 00 000 1,727 00
Balance held on floating charge account 47154 021 47175
BALANCE HELD AS FOLLOWS:
AlB Current account - Interest Bearing 18,301.65
AlB Current account - Interest Bearing 203.39
Fixed Charge Vat Receivable 1,184 68
Floating Charge Vat Recewvable 300.00
19,989.72
Notes

The director failled to provide a Statement of Affairs therefore no Statement of Affairs figures have been provided




1£¢62 £1°Z89°0L LLZh 05's 09°%¢ 8¢ S2°0 SINOH jej0
00¥22 00422 00} 000 00'i 00'0 00°0 si1oNpal
00 vZT 00 ¥22 00 L 000 00 1 000 000 80UapLOdsa.I0D) JOJpaID (
§2'952 05" 297"y or'.L 000 0Z'9l 0z'L 000 uopjesHeay joss
8¢ 152 0g L8L'L 0L P 000 v ¥ 0£0 000 siaNely [eBa| pajejsl jassy @
00 072 00 882 ozt 000 0z 1 000 000 Buunsu| ‘Buundag 'Buifpyuspt ¢
16 092 00 6¥6'T 0E L1 000 oF Ol 060 000 Ausdoig ployssest/ pioysald ¢
00 S¥2 00 6% 0z 0 000 0Z0 goo 000 s)assy Jaul0 |
20°25¢ £9°066°S LLeT 05°¢ oL 79 SZ0 Bujuuelq 3 uiwp
88 LiT 00 /L6 oee 000 092 0.0 000 suima) 19 pue 1WA Juloddeisod ¢
00 61§ 6. 8zl 620 000 000 000 SzZ0o MBIADY Jauled €
5 £81 00 g8 S5 ¥ 0s¢ 00 | G0 0 000 Buuaiysey g
00 522 00 G&t 090 000 090 000 000 uonejsSILILIpY [RISUD /
£v SSY 88 L€ 00 000 000 L00 000 dniwegesen sdl ¢
1€ 182 00 £2¢'E 0t €l 000 0z Zl ol 1 000 Buuopuow esed ¢
88 G0E 00 028 0Lt o[e]ls] 00 L 0.0 000 Bunoday Aioimels §
(3) 232y Hels poddng S|RUOISSI0Id
ApnoH abelaay {3) 1sop awiy) SINOH |ejoL P SJUBISISSY JoJuas 330 Jabeuepy dauued UOIOUN-] YIOM JO UOIIEDIJISSE]

1t x[pusddy

§1L0Z 1dY LZ 03 102 4940300 2

Aewiwing 3509 g SWIL 6dIS PAILEIS:

(uonesisiunupy ul) pajiwi saiadold Jaysumy




0L 05°Z88'l 56'8 0070 T2 0L0 00'L suopebisaau
lZ ize 05 85S'1 G0 L 000 R 0.0 001 sueday vaao i
0001 00 €22 06 L 000 061 Q00 000 Mmanay Zdis O«
287907 05 SS¥'2) oy'¥B 00'0 08'2L 099 00'S sloypal;
L€ 28T 00 ¥08 092 000 002 000 080 swielo joypasd esAoidws L
vl €62 00 6€S') A 000 Gl ¢ 000 0Lz Buioday/swie P paINdeg 2
Qo oLe 00580'L 05 € 000 051 060 Ok 1L SWAE}D JOUPaID palnoasun
88 681 0020L'EL 00 69 000 0E 69 052 0z L gouspuadsanod Joypal) o
06 12 06 52’1 G0 ¥ 000 680 0ze 000 supodal J0)IpRIo paIndes ¢
L0°L¥E 05 LEE or'h T AL GL'L 000 00°0 siane Juoedg ase;
L0 Llve 06 /£€ oF | )] Gl 000 000 Jeds ase) 0
01'98Z 05°206'88 56'9L% 00°0 00'062 Seve 02'2s uoliest|eady 39ss'
80 6€£2 00 868'LP GZ Gl 000 ge D€L 006} 06 62 sise eba| pajejel jessy 8
18122 05 0L0'Y 0921 000 0L ¥l 090 oce Buunsuy ‘Buunoeg ‘BuiAiqusp| 9
Q0 0v2 00 0Z1 050 000 050 000 0o o siojgeq P
£ 68l 0% p2t Gl 000 g9l 000 010 S9IIUBA JOlOW 2
14 BA 05 689’1 G8 B 000 586 000 000 fauiyory pue jueld |
Q! 8¢ce 00 LLg'OY ob 14l 000 GL Teh gL 8l 0661 fuadoud pjoyssea f ploysasd ¢
00 §¥C 00 6% 0Z0 000 0z 0 000 000 sjassy JAUi0 |
0L'Lee £1'256°L8 L9'v5¢ 69'6l 06'S92 19'0v 5¢°'87 Bujuueld B ulwp
96 ££2 00 LIZ'E G gl 000 e Tl ov L 000 suimal 1.0 pue ] WA jwodde jsod ¢

96 Pi¥ S 6EG'S G g 0z 0 000 000 A MIINTY Jauped ¢

L9 6L 0S5 TE0'9 ¥E e 6F 61 Gl 0LO 000 Buuaiysed ¢

92 G/l oo Llz'el &8 €01 000 56 Z0lL 000 gL UORBASIWIWPY [Bi8UID

£ GG¥ 88 Lt 00 000 000 100 000 dp 188 8se] Sdl ¢

67 £62 00 9/6'0¢ 0z ZTL 000 0,98 06 0¢ 09 v Buuoyuop aseD ¢

LE ¥92 06 S¥S'0L 0929 000 ol i¥ 08 G 0.8 Buoday loymels |

00 002 00 082 ov 4 0o o or L 000 000 SPI0OTY JO SOUBUBUIBK

LL2Zie 05 g6¢ 660 000 S¥ 0 000 050 . uoneoynoN jusunuioddy

00 vi2 00 ZZ8 00 € 000 080 or 2 000 Buiuueld aseD (

{3) o1y 1e1g Joddng SeU0ISSaJ0.d

AlnoH abBelaay (3) 3s09 aun ] SINOH |ejol 9 SJUB)SISSY 101UDS JBYID Jabeuepy Jauped uoIIUN YIOAA JO LOIBIIJISSE

i xpuaddy

6102 1tidy LZ 0} ¥1.0Z J2qUWSAON 1
Alewwng 3500 g swWil 6dIS pPoIleIs

(uonensiupy Ul) pajwi saladold Jasun



paw|e|) saad |}

00°ZPL'28%
£8 L22 o Aw T B ZTels v6'6L 09°¢89 ££°Z8 6.8 SInoH JBIC
982l 00 SLY'S og' Ly 00°0 TR 4 00°0 080 Bu|pe.
m 00 e0L'e Gg Ll 000 SO LL 000 0z 0 Guiped} juaunuiodde Jsod uo xel ¢
67 €L 00 9¥0'9 g8 ve 000 68 ¥E 000 000 sonss aakojdwe Buiob uQ
00 OtY 00 ¥9T 090 000 000 000 090 suonessdQ jo uswabeuepy (




11

12

Dunster Properties Limited (in Administration) ~ Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix IV
Dunster Properties Limited
Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

in accordance with best practice we provide below detals of policies of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Limited, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to
insolvency estates

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged

The activities are summarised as follows
Administration and planning
The following activiies have been undertaken

« Statutory duties assoctated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

o Notffication of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing availlable information to determine the appropriate strategy,

Setting up and mamntamning bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Admnistration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Comphiance Unit of the

Department for Business Innovation and Skiils

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activittes depending upon the expenence
required.

Realisation of assets

Appendix |l shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

Freehold Land and Property
Furniture & Equipment
Cash at Bank

Water Rates Refund

Bank Interest

¢ & & 2 @

The time spent includes the following matters

« Dealing with legal advisors with regards to the possession of the property,




13

14

15

20

Dunster Properties Limited (in Admurustration) ~ Joint Admirustralors’ Progress Report

» Dealing with legal advisors with regards to the sale agreement for the property,
« Corresponding with agents In relation to valuation and realtsation of assets,

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

» Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,

¢ Dealing with employee related matters,

» Employee communications and haising with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpatd entittements,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,

Reporting to creditors,

Dealing with creditor quenes,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date

Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the following matters

e Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,
Issuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affarrs,

« Reviewing Company records and questionnaires and preparing the statutory return
in accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and
Skilis

Employee Related Matters

e Dealing with Employee related redundancy claims
e Liaising with Redundancy Payment Service regarding employee claims

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries The work required 1s delegated to the most appropnate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's expenence
Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’s bank accounts Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s
subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case




Dunster Properties Limited (in Administration) — Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Administrator 195-225
Cashierf Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited are reviewed penodically
in January & July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's
overheads

Qur rates Increased on 1 January 2015 The charge out rates per hour for the period
from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2014 were

GRADE £
Pariner 485
Director!/ Semor Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 200-240
Administrator 125-200
Cashier/ Support 160

Qur rates increased on 1% January 2013 The charge out rates per hour for the period
from 1 Qctober 2010 to 31 December 2012 were

GRADE £
Partner 440
Duector/ Senior Manager 325
Manager 300 - 325
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 200-220
Administrator 100-200
Cashier/ Support 70 -140

Time spent on casework ts recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken I1s recorded at that time in
units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will




30

Dunster Properties Limited (in Admunistration} — Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs The current hourly rates
may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the perod
covered by the fee request.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at

hitp //www icaew com/~media/Files/Techrical/lnsolvency/creditors-quides/creditors-
guide-to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10.pdf

Disbursement recovery
Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made i respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be patd from the tnsolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Commiitee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of
insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for ther payment We are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or
document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in
line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

« Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

e A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
¢« Mieage allowances are pad at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using therr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first

10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

it should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in ine with inflation or increases from our supplier




Moorfields

moorfields m mm| ==,

London EC2V 7QF
Corporate Recovery

Tel +44 (0)207 186 1144

Fax +44 {0)207 186 1177
Qur ref DUNSOQ01/RP/STICBAJJIADM 11 015 Web  www moorfieldscr com

Emal  info@moorfieldscrcom

To All Creditors and Members

18 January 2012
Dear Sirs
Dunster Properties Limited (*The Company”) — In Administration

| write to advise that |, together with my partner Simon Thomas, was appointed Joint
Administrator of the above Company on 25 November, 2011

| must advise that to date | have not been provided with a Statement of Affairs or any
management accounting information by the director As a result, the estimated outcome for
creditors contained in our enclosed report 1s based on the information available from other
sources and may be subject to change

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Inscivency Act 1286, | do not
propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider these proposals as it 15 currently
estimated that there will be a surplus of funds after unsecured creditors have been repaid
n full

If the outcome for unsecured creditors changes matenally during the course of the
Administration so that they may not be paid in full, | will call a meeting of creditors

| attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
incorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 Additionally, | provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the
Joint Administrators to date, incorporating details of my firm's policies regarding fees and
disbursements and a summary recording the time spent on the administration

| trust this 1s 1n order but should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact
Jack Jones of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Dunster Pr

ministrator

| 020 7186 1153
Fax 020 7188 1177
Email  pones@moorfieldscr com

Robert Pick and Simon Thomas of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were
appointed Joint Admimistrators on 25 November, 2011 The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and
property of the company. The Administrators act as agents only and without personatl llability.

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP is registered in England and Wales No 0C334837
A list of members is available at the registered office, 88 Wood Street London EC2V 7QF

Siman Thomas s hcensed as an insofvency prachitioner in the UK by the inshtute of Chartered Accountants in England and wWales
Robert Pick is licensed as an insoivency practitioner in the UK by the insolvency Prachiboners Assaciation
Partners acting as Admuntstrators, Administrative Recenvers or Receners contract as agents and without personal llability




DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - I[N ADMINISTRATION
REPORT TO CREDITORS
18 JANUARY 2012

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
3 Statement of affairs and statutory information
4 Prescribed part
5  Achieving the purpose of the Administration
6 Management of Company's affars since the Administrators’ appointment
7 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
8  Pre—administration costs
9 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
10 Possible autcomes for the Company
11 Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
APPENDICES
I Statutory information
i Estimated outcome statement at 18 January 2012 and schedule of creditors
Il Summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
IV Summary of time costs
Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP remuneration and disbursement policy
\ Form 2 21B — Creditors request for a meeting

Statement of claim




11

12

13

14

21

22
23

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

INTRODUCTION

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of Dunster Properties Limited (“the Company”)
and \ncorporates the Joint Administrators’ proposals | do not propose to call a meeting
of creditors to consider this proposal as it 15 currently estimated that there will be
sufficient assets realised for the crediors to be repaid in full Under Paragraph 52 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the "Act”), if at least 10% of creditors require
me to call a meeting they must notify me by 27 January 2012 using form 2 218,
attached Please note that before such a meeting can be held, | will require a deposit
towards the cost of convening the meeting Such deposit may be repad out of the
assets of the Company subject to the approval of other creditors Unless such a meeting
1S requisitioned, our proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors under
rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (the "Rules”) We will write to creditors again
after the expiry of this period to confirm the deemed approval of the proposals, or
alternatively to confirm that a meeting 1s to be held

if the outcome for unsecured creditors changes matenally dunng the course of the
Admirustration so that they may not be repaid in full, | will call a meeting of creditors At
this meeting, creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject
to the Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject
the Joint Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice
confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals The Court may then discharge
the Admenistration and make consequential directions Alternatively, it may adjourn the
heanng or make some other Order as it thinks fit

The Joint Administrators will continue to control the business and assets of the Company
to the extent that they are able to gain control and possession of them The Joint
Administrators would at some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the
Administration, as agreed by the creditors Based on information presently available and
the current situation the Joint Admimistrators’ proposal is that if on completion of the
Admunistration there are surplus funds available, control of the Company will be returned
to the director Should asset reahsations not prove sufficient or creditor claims be
significantly greater than currently estimated the Company will move from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {(“*CVL") Should there be insufficient funds available
for a dividend to be made to the unsecured creditors the Company may be dissolved
once the Administration is complete

It should be noted that since my appointment the director, Grahame Bond, has falled to
provide a statement of affairs, books and records or any accounting information to the
Joint Admirustrators The effect of this 1s that | have no company records upon which to
base the attached estimated outcome statement |, together with my solicitors, continue
to pursue the director for the information and | wilt provide creditors with an update of my
progress In due course

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 15 June 1993 and trades from its head office In
Halswell House, Halswell Park, Goathurst, Bridgwater, Somerset, TAS 2DH.

The Company's principal business interest is the development and sale of real estate

As detailed in paragraph 1 4, | have not been provided with a history of the Company by
the director



24

25

31

32

33

41

42

43

51

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Company owns the freehold residential property at 64/65 Glebe Place, London,
SW3 5JB (the “Property”) It also managed a wedding and event management service
from Halswell House, Halswell Park, Goathurst, Somerset, TA5 2DH

On 25 November 2011, Robert Pick and Simon Thomas were appointed Jomnt
Administrators by Citibank N A , holders of a qualifying floating charge over the assets of
the Company The Administration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, under
reference number 10321 of 2011

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial position 1s included
within Appendix |

As detailled in paragraph 1 4, the Directors have not submitted a statement of affars to
me at the time of this report | have, therefore, produced a summary Estimated
Statement of Affairs of the Company, together with a schedule showing detalls of
creditors claims' as currently known, attached at Appendix [l The estimated Statement of
Affairs has been prepared from information available The Joint Administrators have not
carned out any audit or detalled venfication work at this time

A receipts and payments account for the penod from the date of my appointment to 16
January 2012 1s included within Appendix i

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the prowvisions of Section 176A of the Act the Administrators must state the
amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors In respect of the prescrnibed part This
provision only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003

As a floating charge was granted in favour of Citibank N A. on 12 August 2006, the
prescribed part would therefore ordinanly apply

As detalled in paragraph 1 4, it 1s not possible to estimate with any degree of certainty
the level of the prescribed part if applicable or potential dividends to any class of
creditors at present In any event, on current estimates all creditors will be paid in full

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The statutory purposes of an Administration consist of three objectives, and | now
address the progress that has been made n this respect

(a) The first objective I1s rescuing the Company as a going concern On the current
estimated outcome, this 1s achievable and I1s the objective the Joint Administrators are
pursuing

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration), the position is that a sale of the business and/or Property out
of administration should result in greater realisations than would have been achieved




52

6.1

611

613

614

6.2

621

622

6.3
631
6.4

641

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

on a forced sale basis out of iquidation In addition, a dividend to unsecured creditors
from funds generated from the prescnbed part may be made

(c) The final objective s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

In summary, should a sale of the Property at the levels estimated in the Estimated
Outcome Statement be achieved, objective (a) - rescue of the Company as a going
concern — will be achieved and surplus funds will be returned to the directer of the
Company Should asset reailisations not prove sufficient or creditor claims be significantly
greater than estimated for objective (a) to be achieved, objective (b) will be pursued,
fating which objective (c) will be pursued

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE ADMINISTRATORS’
APPOINTMENT

Initial actions

Upon my appointment as Joint Administrator | undertook an immediate review of the
Company’s affairs However this has been hampered by the lack of information provided
by the director

As a consequence of the review and lack of information available it was not deemed
viable for the Company to continue to trade in its existing position

Since my appointment, | have been attempting to obtain possession of the Property
and/or clanfy the nghts of any occupants These attempts are on-going

Upon appointment | instructed Addleshaw Goddard LLP to act as legal representatives of
the Company They continue to assist the joint administrators in this matter

Customers and contractual matters

As previously stated, the Company operated a wedding and event management service
from the property at Halswell House. The Company formerly employed the agents Mark
Cranfield Associates io operate the wedding business on its behalf This arrangement
ended prior to my appomntment as Joint Administrator | am aware that wedding
reservations have been made at the venue but as detailled 1n paragraph 1 4, | have not
been provided with a list of creditors or details of any contractual obligations

1 understand that a related company 1s continuing to operate the wedding business and
Is managing the future bookings My appointment does not extend to any of the related
compantes and as such, | cannot comment further on this point.

Trading during the Administration

The Joint Admimistrators have not traded the Company dunng the Administration period
Creditors' Claims

The Joint Administrators do not propose to call a meeting of creditors at this stage to
consider theirr proposals, as it 1s currently estimated that unsecured creditors wili be
repaid Iin full aithough this posttion may change This uncertanty 1s due to the fact that |

have not been provided with all of the information necessary to establish the lkely
outcome of the Administration | am rigorously pursuing the provision of records and the




642

643

644

645

646

647

648

649

6410

6411

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

cooperation of the director in addition, an accurate estimate of the reahsation value of
the principal asset cannot be attained until I have secured possession of the Property

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule 81 of the Act, if at least 10% of the creditors of the
Company, by value, require me to call a meeting, they must notify me using the Form
2 218, within 8 business days from the date of this report Form 2 21B 1s attached at
Appendix V for this purpose

Please note that before such a meeting can be held, | will require a deposit towards the
cost of convening the meeting Such a deposit may be repaid out of the assets of the
Company subject to approval of other creditors | would ask creditors who request a
meeting to ensure that they use the Form 2 21B  Where no creditors’ meeting 1s held to
consider the Joint Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will be deemed to be passed

On 12 August 2006, the Company registered a Legal Charge and Debenture in favour of
Ciibank N A In respect of the Property At present it 1s not possible to estimate the
anticipated levei of distribution to the secured credritor for the reasons detailed above

Prior to my appointment, the Company signed a cross collateralisation agreement with
Citibank The loans were secured on individual properties within the Dunster group and
the guarantee gives Citibank the nght to claim any shortfall in the loan to value margin
from the Company

Lewis Silkin LLP are a firm of solicitors who acted for the Company prior to my
appointment Lews Silkin applied to court and obtained a Charging Order dated 15
November 2011 over the Property in the amount of £356,460 71 By wirtue of the
Charging Order, their debt 1s a secured debt

The claim of NatWest Bank Plc relates to a guarantee given by the Company in respect
of money lent to Dunster Heldings Limited

| am aware that the Company had employees however, despite numerous requests, |
have not been provided with their contact details It 1s therefore not possible to estimate
the claims of the preferential creditors at this tme Some employees have contacted me
and | shall continue to laise with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding therr
claims

Based on current information and subject to agreement, it 1s estimated that preferential
creditors of the Company will be repaid n full.

| have not been provided with a list of creditors and therr claims despite requesting this
information from the director The creditor claims listed at Appendix Il are taken from
information provided to the Joint Administrators from various parties Where different
figures have been provided in respect of creditors claims, the higher figure has been
used in the Estimated Outcome Statement to demonstrate the maximum level of claims
To date, no adjudication of creditors’ claims has been undertaken

Creditors are invited to submit details of therr clam to this office by using the Statement
of Claim form attached at Appendix V A distribution may be made, in due course, from
surplus funds available after the secured creditor has been repaid in full

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether, and if so to what extent
to which the above regulations will apply in respect of this Admimistration in this



81

82

g2

93

94

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
particular case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of this Administration and these
proceedings wili be the main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulation

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrator are as
follows

1 e e Ir ictal l PV Who

! pgwoe

) . - ” Aamount payments A Gl
[Ghargediy icifsenvices ‘ . ' . - by
Datgedioy ;! fhosr o I' q iﬁ‘ré:m 'J > | ey

Moorfields £5,865 Nil n/a £5,865

Dealing with
Corporate appomntment and
Recovery LLP laising with secured

creditor and direcior

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators’ proposals, As the position regarding surplus funds to be returned to the
Company once secured creditors have been paid in full 1s uncertain, the Joint
Administrators will seek approval at a later date from the relevant parties or (if necessary)
the court

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by
him

« as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

« by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and ther staff
managing the Administration, or

= as a set amount

Where no Creditors' Committee is appointed, the basis of remuneration of the
Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the
Administrators think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the prescnbed part), approval will be
sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with
R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 [In any event, the basis of the Administrators'
remuneration and disbursements are to be fixed no later than six months after the date of
the Administrators' appointment.]

In this case, the Admirustrators will seek approval for the basis of their remuneration as
follows

= By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing In the Administration

Subject to fixng the basis of remuneration as per paragraph 92 above, the
Administrators will be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are available




95

96

9.7

98

10.

101

102

1.

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Act immediately upon therr appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Attached at Appendix IV are separate schedules that summanse the time that has been
spent both prior to my formal appointment and in administering this Administration from
the date of my appointment up to the date of this report, in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 These show a total of 19 20 and 101 hours at average charge out
rates of £305 47 and £288 08 respectively

it 1s antcipated that my total time cosis wil be in the region of £50,000 plus
disbursements and VAT.

In the first instance the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditor
in respect of their remuneration pursuant to Ruie 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY

The Act and Rules provide a vanety of options regarding the possible exit routes for the
company from the Administration, being pnmanly a Company Voluntary Arrangement
("CVA"), iquidation or dissolution of the Company

The Joint Administrators envisage that once one of objectives of the Administration has

been achieved and n order either to return the Company to the control of its director and

members or otherwise as appropriate

(a) a CVA will be put in place and the Joint Admmmistrators will file notice with the
Court and Registrar of Companies under paragraph 80 Schedule B1 of the Act
that the purpose of the Administration has been achieved, or

(b) an application to Court will be made for permission for the Joint Administrators to
make a distnbution to creditors, or

(c) the Joint Administrators will place the Company into creditors voluntary hiquidation
("CVL") Should the CVL route be taken it i1s proposed that Simon Thomas and
myself be appointed Joint Liquidators Creditors may nominate a different person
as the proposed liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt
of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B4 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Joint Administrators
make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

The Joint Administrators propose that:

1 They continue to manage the Company’'s business affairs and property of the
Company for the purposes of achieving Objective (a) of the statutory purpose for
the Administration (to rescue the Company as a going concern) failing which
Objectives (b) and (c} will be pursued as appropnate

2 The Administrators may investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have under the Companies Act 1985 or the Act or otherwise In
addition, the Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise
all their powers as Admirustrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve the



DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose
incidental to these proposals

i the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured
creditors, they may at their discretion estabhsh in prnnciple the clams of
unsecured credritors for adjudication by a subsequent lquidator or supervisor of a
CVA and that the costs of doing so be met as a cost of the Administration as part
of the Administrators' remuneration (where the Administrators think that there will
be sufficient funds for a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
the prescribed part) or out of the prescrnbed part as costs associated with the
prescribed part (where the Administrators think that funds will become available to
the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescnbed part but not otherwise)

If the Administrators think that funds will become avalable for unsecured
creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion make an application to court
for permission to make distnbutions to unsecured creditors under paragraph 65(3)
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Admunistrators shall either apply to the court or seek consent from the
appropriaie classes of creditors for an extension of the administration beyond the
statutory duration of one year If an extension is considered advantageous

The Administrators may use any or a combination of "exit route” strategies in
order to bring the Admirustration to an end depending on levels of realisations in
the Admimistration and of creditors' claims, both of which are uncertain at present
In this particular instance, the Administrators are likely to wish to pursue the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present
circumstances

a the Administrators will formulate a proposal for a CVA and put it to
meetings of the Company's creditors and shareholders for approval If
the CVA 1s approved, the Administration will be brought to an end by
notice to the Registrar of Companies on completion of the
Admiristration under paragraph 80 Schedule B1 of the Act, following
registration of which the Administrators’ appointment will cease to
have effect, or

b once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") In these
circumstances 1t 1s proposed that Robert Pick and Simon Thomas be
appointed Joint Liquidators The Liquidators will be authonised to act
jointly and severally in the subsequent hiquidation Under Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules
creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate
different hiquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the above
named would become the hquidators, or

¢ once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the
Court to allow the Administrators to distnbute surpius funds, if any, to
unsecured non-preferential creditors  If such permission 1s given or if
there are no funds to distribute, the Administration wili be brought to
an end by notice to the Registrar of Companies under paragraph 84
Schedule B1 of the Act, following registration of which the Company
will be dissolved three months later, unless there are any matters
which the Joint Administrators think need be dealt with through the
appointment of a hquidator (e g nvestigations or disclaming of




DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

onerous property) in which case the Joint Administrators will make an
application for the Company to be wound-up by the court and that the
Joint Administrators be the liquidators in the subsequent compulsory
winding-up

Dated 18 Ja




DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading address

Director

Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

No. of £1 Ordinary shares held

Registered Shareholders

STATUTORY INFORMATICN

02826968

15 June 1993

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

Halswell House
Halswell Park
Goathurst
Bridgwater
Somerset

TAS 2DH

Halswell House
Halswell Park
Goathurst
Bndgwater

Somerset
TAS5 2DH

Mr Grahame Bond

None

100 shares

100

Grahame Bond
Patricia Pamela Norris

APPENDIX |



Financial
Information

Fixed Assets

Stock

Debtors

Cash at Bank
Creditors < 1 Year

Net Current Assets
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities
Creditors > 1 Year

Net Liabilities

Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve

Profit & Loss Account

Shareholders’ Funds

Penod Ended

APPENDIX | (cont)

Period Ended

Penod Ended

31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
(Audited) (Audited) (Audhted)

£ £ £

35,000 46,964 48,784
3,504,869 3,504,869 3,504,869
740,740 936,641 1,113,125
888 1,780 -
(1,774,042) (1,133,400) (1,308,910)
2,472,455 3,309,890 3,309,084
2,507,455 3,356,854 3,357,868
(4,095,000) (4,095,000) (4,095,000)
(1,587,545) (738,1486) (737,132)
100 100 100

35,000 35,000 35,000
(1,622,645) (773,246) (772,232)
(1,587,545) (738,146) (737,132)




Dunster Properties Limited - in Administration
Estimated Outcome Statemont
As at 18 January 2012

Assots Subject to Fixed Charge

Frashold Land & Property
Rental income
Bank Interest

Less costs of szle

Remuneraton of office holder
Legal Fees

nswrance of assels
Agents/Valuers Fees

Capital Gins Tax

Bank charges

Funds available to fixedcharge creditor

Less Cltbank re Glebe Place

Less Citbank re indebladness undgr eross coliateralisabon agmement

Less Lewls Sikin LLP Charging Order

Surplus [ {Shortfail) re fixed charge creditor c/id

Assets subjoct to fipating charge

Fixtures & Fittings
Book Debts
Cash al Bank

Lass Adminsstration Costs
Specific Bond

QOtfice Hoiders Fees
Office Holders Expenses

Agents leas

tegal Fees
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Assets avallable to Preferental Creditors
Preferential Credtors

Est:mated surplus/{shortiall) as regards preferential crecitors
Prescribod part efd

Funds available under the floating charge
Debis socured by floating chargo
Surplus/{Shovtial) under floatng charge cid
Prescnbed pan brooght gown

Unsecured Craditors

Trade Crodders

Employses Linsecured Claims

HM Revenue & Customs « VAT

HM Revenuve & Customs - PAYE & NIC
Natwest Bank Ple

Mark Cranfisld Assocsate

Related company indebtodness

Shortial {o unsecurgd creditors.
Surplus{Shonfall) unger floating charge b/d

Eatl 4

plusi{deficiency} to Sharshold

Qramary shares of £1 nach

Surplus/{Shortiall} as regards shareholders

Notes

APPENDIX 11

1 As detailod n the report no financiat inf
provision for Capital Gans Tax

has been p

Realisavons to date Estinated future Estmatad total
roalisations reaiisatons
E E £
- 10000 000 10,000 000
- Uncertain Unicertam
- Uncertain Uncartan
- 10000 000 10 000 000
- (50 600) {30 000)
- (50 020) {50 000)
- (10000) ¢10000)
- {150 C00) (150 000)
- {100) (100)
- {260 100) (260 100)
9739 900 9739 900
{4 143 58%)
(1312,262)
{356 461)
3.927 584
B Uncertain Uncertain
- Uncertan Uncertain
- Uncertam Uncertain
- (900) (500)
- Uncertain Uncertamn
{340) (340}
- Uncertaun Uncentain
- Uncertain Uncertamn
- Uncertain Uncertan
(78) (78) {156)
(73) 1318) (1 396}
(78) (1.318) (1 396}
- - Uncertain
{1 3985)
Urcertan
{1396)
3 927 S04
3626198
Uncerntan
{185 359)
Uncertain
iy
{33 850)
{988,793}
{2 133 624}
Uncertain {3 341,837)
(3 341 837}
3926 198
684,361
(100}
684,261

ded Accordmply it has net been possible to make a




. L4 09¥'95E 181 ¥PO3 'UOpuo ‘uu| S,pioy) ‘aue Aadueyd g d17 UN|IS SimaT]
uieuasun AHY ZAQ ‘spueipiy 1sapn ‘9bpuginalg ‘Jaauny ‘Sue suippei zZs UOUNQIBAA UINDY JIN
LL6YE'EE DNE LMN ‘ucpuoT ‘peoy uoisng 9ez '1amo] uoisng 'Joold PIE "DHINH sanunoag g Aouanosu)
LS LBE'Z SIz SY1 19siswog 1alemalpug 'voibuiuuen 'peoy siepsuo of Bunoenuon sapouy uimig
L¥ S0¢ dfrZ 9MS 'uopuc ‘peoy uouoday ecs UB'H sUYyD
08 642'92 H36 0LMS 'UopuoT ‘peoY Weuynd vYi0g vueinsut |eH
ulepadun AQ4 014D 'H#ipied 19041s sSABN IS QL L-v1 L '9SNOH SLPOH sio)oljog sawer ybnH
PP ASE YZOM ‘UopuoT ‘uuj s,ujoour] ‘ssenbg man ‘Buiping ayompien NOoIMp.IEH
uIlepaoun IS ZLNG 'x@ssng 1sapp 'Buiypops ‘peoy uojbulueg ‘asnoy abpug uoibung SWIOISND) g aNUsASY WH
00 LLL 4vr P21 'joodiaa yooQ suseny 'suonesad Aouaajosy| SWIOISNY P anuaaay WH

ZZ1 863N ‘aui] uodn spsesman 'uoyusgbuon
uielaodun *MaIA Nied uojuag "asnoH YHOMMIBAN ‘Z0ZEdE Wooy ‘un BupueH swien fousajosu) sSwIoisny) g anuaasy INH
0S #8 S1/ GMN ‘UoOpUOT "Ned SUaShD 'SNUSAY JDISSUDSUIAN ‘9SNOH UOISAMA 6 SUIIIS) WO L
UIBHS2UN X6 0LMS ‘uopuoT ‘suapieo) uojielq 6 ‘0L 1814 [IJOMBIN BUY P SSIDM ABD)
uieuaosun DVE €198 'SUSH 'pIojISH 'Peoy PoOMBION Ly UODNIISUOD HMEYPIOD
uiepasuf rYe WL D3 UCpUOT aUET SUYOT 1S w1 1auenD siybiuy’d7 AsideN Asisbuny o sjuawdojaasq WO
utepaoun HSE pYL 'Uolune ] '9ousime 1S pJespAT ‘'amojsapn awes) g Ysi4 JoouIx3
¥SBiE'e SMZ NP3 'UopuoT] ‘aoeid j98ld JUQ aydeg apiip uojuaq
8E 8ZE'L HE1 ZZNL 'X8Ssng 1SeT 'Piouy2N 19241S yainy) '|ooydss Jewweio) pjo oyl HeH uosme(

« 00 S¥R'GGY'S 875 ¥13 ‘uopuoT] ‘Heym Aeued ‘arenbg epeue) ‘anua) dnosBuid ¥ N queqni)
S6 ST/ HOZ L1 'uojune] ‘snusay ajes) auea( ‘ebpo sieo sueag swaysAg Aunosg Jaquioo)
€L €80} gy gV 1arembpug ‘peoy |0)sug LLL pajLIT 89npold Aass0D
00 0g€’L JVYE Y¥O3 ‘uopuoT 18a.S Mmalpuy IS 9 HonY Jsued
uiepsoUf Jve Ld ‘UInowd|d "peoy ol ISepn 'esnoy piejeg 471 aoseag puog
29 LOS IrZ sy Jeiemabpug ‘uojbutuues ‘peoy uiep sIomoN Jajemabpug
6L 8P.L'8 191 86HG ‘Weyng ‘Moy ssuspiaald 18
UIEHESUN DNG €Y1 ‘uciune] ‘uodjejwioy) 'abenon wie4 Jsmemuloy] Aougynsuo ybug
26 9€6'9 XHS 9v1 siembBpug Jsang uyoris g9 Aspune ysemieg
UIEYa2UN QY1 0LLQ ‘uomap Jaistiuinig ‘voxiy ‘abpapoys g PO SPOOAA JisIY
3 sSalppy sweN

I XIONIddY

SI0}1PaID JO BINPaYOS

uoieSIUIWPY Ul - pajiw)] saiuadold Jeysung




10)PaK PAINISS B Sajouaq ,

LY ZVLYGL'E Buljjeio] salug 5
ulepaoun HOZ Y.L '18813Wog 1SINyjeos) “Yied |[dms|eH ‘9snoH |{ems|el puog aweyeio) Ji
uleyaaun fHE g¥1 'Jesiawog 'Jajembpug 18ang uoliyld v SGUICO0IS UUOT I
urepasuNn gN/ ov1 Josiewog ‘giembpug 'ybiapng 'peoy poomsuaan pg aoAN uelhg N
uepasun age Lvd 'uoay 'Uieg ‘pEOY JBISIDN0[D) LNOD UBWIIY €T plOGPOS) YEUUE|Y SSI
UIBUaoUMN OV9 Zv.L 19siawog 'uojune ) ‘pecy aacibe|dels 602 uewpaqg yeses s
UIBpa2uN Oy 82Sd ‘19sIaW0g 'asowpap) 'Aep uoxes 71 yseoy Bop Anunoy 1SapA
uiguaou Ory avl Jelembpug ‘asojn ybising g SEO) Y1
0c Sve'L V8 6ldi NOHNS ‘YHOMSI|EH 'B0B|d 19NJBIN || ‘SSNOH OpJEUDaT diyssauped UOHOW Y L
VI yve gv1 ‘1esiawog ‘JalembBpug ‘asenbg Bury “esnop Jelembpug 'sejey ssauisng jIounos LsIq JocwbBpag
20 96¢ 1716 gL JeiemBpug 'onuday anig ued [BLsnpul 9Xeig 'Sz Iun syuu Joowabpag
SZZI9LL Nds LS9 '|ojsug '1eang BUOIA LOL slaqueyD suyorls
GE659'Z M1 YL '198:8W0g ‘Uoline 13315 YUON B/Z UOHBAIBSUDD) ISamnos
¥ 6882 a3¢c 6v1 1essawos ‘abpugubiH '1esng yoiny) 'adeld sdouysig €1 SI0)RI00R(] SELWOY L SAS)S
LIEUBOUN H1Z 8LYL 19siaul0g 'auiasmald ‘aienbs 1oyey diysisuped $ay0is ayL
00 009 HAZ 9v1 19siawog "1ajembplig ‘peoY UOPQWISM G2 J3UUNG Wey
G9 £99') 38¢ gvg ‘Wieg ‘peoy |ojsug JamoT 69 SSE|D ueWoy
00 000'¥ NGL 73N s ‘sucisprely 19eas Bury ‘esnoH uews|od 100)4 PIE ‘UopARID VLS 0f0 sweishg §S1 A S100) ey
5/ 89b'L S3¥ ¥ZO3J ‘uopuo ‘198U (Je3] ‘ave|d umalD 0¢ d17 suosep juasuid
uieusoun 059 1YL 'UOUBLLICE e SSaUIsng UOUSWOS Mied UDJBAY VG uawjeas; sep det uo
UIBHASUN ol gyL ‘uoung ‘uclybiuy 'esnoy 8gsio uosusydals anjiN SN
gy WZD3 'uopuo ‘sjebsdoysig 08z '100l4 UIQL 'PuUBods
L1 £62'286 J0 yueg [efoy ‘Juswabeuely Aouaajosu| salay iebeuep sje10dioD) 'UosHOBID M N ISaMIEN
LB ¥OL'Y AHB8 WY 'x8ss3T 'pIojWOY ‘MOY J8IIj0D ‘PEOY JUPSY €L pajiwn saoines se9 THN
00 PZY'EEL'T XNL SLHE 18s10Q ‘8|00d 19215 YION ‘@0B|d 181S8UOUIM | SO)BIJ0SSY PiRIURID HeW
§1980'TL 4AE 9V ieyembpug 'sienbg Buy G- SJUBJUNOIDY S|[BMXEN
utenaosun 109 ¥Zv L 'uoiBuijiepa "sjepauc] ‘sabeno) peswbuol ¢ AydeiBojoud uBWHOIH 33N
0T CZ6'E AL 9vL essswog LaiemBpug ‘peoy Aqubnoiipm 22 Apune sesi

3

SSVIPPY

aweN




APPENDIX Il

Dunster Properties Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
25 November 2011 to 16 January 2012

RECEIPTS Total (£)
000
PAYNENTS
000
Balance 000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

000




Ly S0% 00598 11418 000 0S¢ 0L} 0o¥ SINOH B0
Ly S0E 00 S598's 0z 61 000 0S¢ 0Ll 00t Gutuueld g Lwipy
(3) ;pey yels woddng 8|RUO|SS8;0.1

Aunoy eBeloay (3) 3800 swiy INoH 3oL g sjuesiesy JOlUog JaLI0 JoBeuep Joupeg UOIIUNZ HJOA JO UOHRIIESRID

Al XION3ddY

L10OZ J9QUWIBAON G2 OL
(juawnujoddy aid) Alewwng 3s09 %9 awl] 6dIS

uofjesjSiuIWpyY Ul - pajiwi saipadold Jaysung




80882 00 960'6Z 00 10} oLo gz v 00 82 gL0¢ SINoH {210}
€8 vEl 05 Lb8 ey Q0o G6 € 000 oro Burpes).
00 ot 00 022 050 000 000 000 050 suojiebisoavy
AR ¥4 os eiIe'e 568 000 SO+ 0se ooz SI0)PRUD
0¢ pEC 05 582°¢! G498 000 G50l ov L 08 84 uonesi|esy 1955y
00 ¥92 05 PZY'El ge oS oLo GG €2 ol el 006 Buiuueld g uiwpy
(3) ajey ye1s woddng S|eUO|S58)0.d

AunoH abeieay {3)1s0p ewi L SINQH |¥j0 g SJUe}S|SSY Jojuasg Jayio sobeuey Jauped uoI3UN YHOAA JO UDREDYJISSE|D

Al XION3ddV

210z Adenuer g 0} L1L0Z JOQWIAON SZ

(luaunuioddy isod) Arewwng 309 g swi] 6dIS

uonensIuIwpy W) - pajiwi sadadold 193sung




Dunster Properties Limited (in Adminisiration) — Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix Vi
Dunster Properties Limited
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Company Information
Company Number 02826968
Registered Office Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London,
EC2V 7QF
Trading Address Halswell House, Halswell Park, Goathurst, Bridgwater, Somerset,
TAS5 2DH
Date of appointment 25 November 2011
Court. High Court of Justice
Court Reference 10321 of 2011
Appointed by Citibank N A (holder of QFCH)
Director Ordinary Shares Held
Grahame M J Bond 99

Summary of the initial proposals and the reasons for proposing a revision

The Joint Administrators’ intial proposals were circulated to all creditors on 18 January 2012 and
Notice of Deemed Approval was circulated on 30 January 2012 In Paragraph 1 2 of the proposal
report it was stated that

If the outcome for unsecured creditors changes matenally during the course of the
Admumnstration so that they may not be repaid in full, | will call a meeting of creditors At this
meeting, creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the
Joint Adrrunistrators’ agreement to any such modifications

The mihal proposals envisaged that all classes of creditor would be repaid in full following the
realisation of the Company's assets |t 1s now clear that only the first ranking secured charge
holder will receive a distnbution 1n the Adminustration and the Joint Administrators are therefore
convening a meeting of creditors to revise the proposals as follows

Details of the proposed revision including details of the administrators’ assessment of the
likely impact of the proposed revision upon each class of creditors

The Administrators now anticipate that there will be msuffictent funds available for a distribution to
any class of creditor apart from the first ranking secured creditor In accordance with Paragraph 54
(2)(a) of Sch B1 the Administrators will be convening a meeting of the creditors of the Company to




Dunster Properties Limited {in Administratton) — Joint Admumisirators’ Progress Report

be held at 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF, on 4 June 2015 at 10 00a m for the purposes of
considening and revising the Proposals Notice of the meeting Is attached at Appendix V, The Joint
Adminsstrators’ onginal proposals are attached at Appendix VI, the Statement of Rewised
Proposals is attached at Appendix Vil and a form of proxy Is attached at Appendix VIi|

Enclosed with this letter and Proposals 1s Form 2 25B, which | would ask you to complete and
return to my office no later than 12 00 hours on 3 June 2015 with a completed statement of claim
form (also enclosed) or your vote will be disregarded as will any forms returned after the closing
date

Creditors may approve the Proposals with or without modifications subject to the Administrators’
agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject the Administrators’ Proposals a report
will be sent to the High Court of Justice confirming that the creditors have rejected the Proposals
The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential directions  Alternatively,
it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit

if the Administrators’ Proposals are approved the Admimnistrators will continue to control the
business of the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred The Administrators would
at some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the
creditors

Based on information presently available it Is not anticipated that there will be any funds available
for the unsecured creditors after defraying the costs of Administration and the Company will be
dissolved once the Administration 1s complete Should there be sufficient funds available for a
dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part the Company will move
from Administration to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

The Joint Admirustrators propose that
a) therr revised proposals be approved

b) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon the appointment of the Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect

The following resolution 1s subject to approval under the Inscivency Rules 1986 Rule 2 67A and 1s
not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

c) Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a
creditors’ committee, the unpaid pre-administration costs as detaled in the Joint
Administrators' proposals be approved




Rule 2.35

(a) [nsert full name(s)
and address(es) of
adrunistrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢} Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Dunster Properties Limited 02826968
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 10321 of 2011

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Simon Thomas Nicholas O'Rellly

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street

Londan London

EC2V 7QF EC2V 7QF

that a meeting of creditors of (b)
Dunster Properties Limited
Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street

London

1s to be held at (¢) 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

on (d) 4 June 2015 at1000am

The meeting I1s

I Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12 00 hours/0n the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your clam

Signed \

Joint Admitustrator

Dated |g/§//{

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals s attached W

‘agefBuUFT T T
A0S 23/05/2015 #220
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Dunster Properbies Limited

Company number

02826968

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 10321 of 2011

{full name of court)
fWe (a)

Simon Thomas

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

Nichclas O'Relly

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 22 October 2014

(b) 21 Apnl 2013

Signed U

¥ Joint Admiristrator

Dated {g/f//S/




Rule 8 1 Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

Dunster Properties Limited
In Administration

Name of Creditor

Form 8.2

Address

Narne of Proxy Holder
Please insert name of

person (who must be 18

or over) or the Chairman
of the Meeting If you
wish o provide for
alternative proxy holders

%)

in the circumstances that
your first choice is
unable to attend please 3

state the name(s) of the
altematives as well

Please delete words in | appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
brackets if the proxy creditors to be held on 4 June 2015 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy
holder 1s only tovote as  holder Is to propose or vote as instructed below (and n respect of any resolution for

directed 1 e he has no
discretion

Voting Instructions for resolutions

*Please delete as

a That the Joint Admimstrators’ revised proposals as circulated be
apprapnate

accepted

b That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under
Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
jmmediately upon the appointment of the Joint Admnistrators
ceasing to have effect

¢ Under Rule 267A of the insoclvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
and n the absence of a creditors’ commuttee, the unpaid pre-
administration costs as detaled in the Jont Administrators’
proposals be approved

which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at hus/her discretion)

For Against

o W]

This form must be Signature Date
signed

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed if ~ Position with creditor or relationship to credstor or other authority for signature

the creditor has not
signed in person




